ACT 243

S. B. 577.

A Bill for an Act Relating to Assaults, Battery and Affray and Amending Chapter 264 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as Amended.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 264 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is hereby further amended in the following respects:

(a) By deleting from section 264-5, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as

amended, subsections (b) and (c) thereof, and by redesignating subsection (d) thereof as subsection (b).

- (b) By adding to said chapter 264 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, a new section to be numbered and to read as follows:
- "Sec. 264-5A. Other aggravated offenses. Whoever, under circumstances not amounting to a crime specified in sections 264-3 or 264-4, commits an assault and battery—
- (a) By intentionally wounding or inflicting grievous bodily harm upon another, either with or without a weapon, or
- (b) By attempting to injure another by use of a weapon or other instrument or thing likely to produce grievous bodily harm, shall, unless a greater penalty is otherwise provided by law, be fined not more than \$2,000 or imprisoned not more than five years, or both."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 6, 1967.)